Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2023 2023年12月31日

91中民控股有限公司
2023年報(截至2023年12月31日止年度)

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港
財務報告準則（續）

b. 應用香港會計準則第12號（修訂本）
有關單一交易產生的資產及負債的遞
延稅項對綜合財務報表的影響

下表概述因應用香港會計準則第12
號（修訂本）「因單一交易產生的與

資產及負債有關的遞延稅項」對本集

團綜合損益及其他全面收益及每股

（虧損）╱溢利的影響：

於2022年12月31日止年度之綜合損益
及其他全面收益表：

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND
AMENDED HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSS”) (Continued)

b. Impacts of application of amendments to HKAS 12
Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising
from a Single Transaction on the consolidated
financial statements

The following table summarises the impacts of the
changes in accounting policies as a result of application of
amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets
and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction on the
Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and (loss)/earning per share:

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2022:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of
the HKICPA

guidance As restated

如先前
所報告

採納香港
會計師公會
指引之影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Income tax expense 所得稅開支 16,073 (3,528) 12,545
Profit for the year 本年度溢利 58,689 3,528 62,217
Profit attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company
本公司權益股東應佔溢利

32,890 2,765 35,655
Profit attributable to non-

controlling interests
非控股權益應佔溢利

25,799 763 26,562
Total comprehensive income

for the year
本年度全面收益總額

78,473 3,528 82,001
Total comprehensive income

attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company

本公司權益股東應佔全面收
益總額

52,790 2,765 55,555
Total comprehensive

income attributable to
non-controlling interests

非控股權益應佔全面收益總額

25,683 763 26,446
Earning per share 每股盈利

Basic 基本 0.37 cents 分 0.03 cents 分 0.40 cents 分

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2023 2023年12月31日

92 Chinese People Holdings Company Limited
2023 Annual Report (For the Year Ended 31 December 2023)

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港
財務報告準則（續）

b. 應用香港會計準則第12號（修訂本）
有關單一交易產生的資產及負債的遞
延稅項對綜合財務報表的影響（續）

下表概述因應用香港會計準則第12
號（修訂本）有關單一交易產生的資

產及負債的遞延稅項而導致的會計政

策變動對本集團於緊接上一財政年度

（2022年12月31日）結束及比較期間開
始日期（2022年1月1日）的綜合財務
狀況表的影響如下：

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND
AMENDED HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSS”) (Continued)

b. Impacts of application of amendments to HKAS 12
Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising
from a Single Transaction on the consolidated
financial statements (Continued)

The following table summarises the impacts of the
changes in accounting policies as a result of application of
amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to Assets
and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction on the
Group’s consolidated statement of financial position at
the end of the immediately preceding financial year, 31
December 2022 and the beginning of the comparative
period, 1 January 2022, are as follows:

31/12/2022 31/12/2022
(Originally

stated) Adjustments (Restated)
（原呈列） 調整 （經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 5,264 (472) 4,792
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 20,919 (198) 20,721
Total effects on the net assets 對資產淨值之總影響 (274)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 233,519 (146) 233,373
Retained profits 保留溢利 733,244 (128) 733,116
Total effects on equity 對權益之總影響 (274)

1/1/2022 1/1/2022
(Originally

stated) Adjustments (Restated)
（原呈列） 調整 （經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 5,649 (565) 5,084
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 18,159 3,237 21,396
Total effects on the net assets 對資產淨值之總影響 (3,802)

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 235,039 (909) 234,130
Retained profits 保留溢利 733,323 (2,893) 730,430
Total effects on equity 對權益之總影響 (3,802)

Fi
n

an
ci

al
s

財
務

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2023 2023年12月31日

93中民控股有限公司
2023年報(截至2023年12月31日止年度)

2. 應用新訂及經修訂香港
財務報告準則（續）

(c) 已頒佈但尚未生效之新訂及經修訂香
港財務報告準則

本集團並無於本綜合財務報表內提早

應用下列已頒佈但尚未生效之經修訂

香港財務報告準則。

本公司董事預計，應用上述所有該等

經修訂香港財務報告準則將不會對可

預見未來的綜合財務報表造成重大影

響。

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND
AMENDED HONG KONG
FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“HKFRSS”) (Continued)

c. New and amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet
effective

The Group has not ear ly appl ied the fo l lowing
amendments to HKFRSs that have been issued but are not